Änderungen vorbehalten / subject to change
MB1-3600 CAN Gebrauchsanleitung
MB1-3600 CAN User Manual
P/N 403004355_00 Seite / Page 1
1  Allgemeine Beschreibung
Sensor für direkte, genaue und absolute Messung von Winkeln
der Steuerungs-, Regelungs- und Messtechnik mit
berührungslosem magnetischen Messverfahren.

             Zustand. Ein Verdrehen des M12-Steckereinsatzes ist
             nicht zulässig.
Bestellcode
Ordering code
Durchmesser
Diameter
radial Fr max. axial Fa max.
MB1-3601-___-___-___  6 mm 50 N 40 N
MB1-3624-___-___-___ 10 mm 100 N 100 N
Bestellcode
Ordering code
Durchmesser
Diameter
radial Fr max. axial Fa max.
MB1-3607-___-___-___ 6 mm 100 N 100 N
3.2.3 Permitted shaft load
3.3 Hollow shaft versions with stator coupling code 3607
3.3.1 Fixation
The drive shaft d = 6g7 (-4/-16 µm) is
pushed directly into the hollow shaft of
the sensor and fixed with the screw inside
the rotor, Mmax = 50 Ncm.
Insertion depth of drive shaft L = 7...14 mm,
                                          Assembly of stator coupling on bolt circle
           D = 46 mm with 2…4 screws M3,
           Mmax = depends on screw used
3.3.2 Permitted shaft load
3.4 Versions with cable outlet
Minimum bending radius of the cable is 40 mm.
Avoid steady tension on the cable in any direction.
               If the cable is moving in the application, appropriate action
is to be taken to fix the cable after the outlet of the sensor
(use of fixation clamp or similar).
              Cable connections must be installed in the way that the
              ingress of moisture into to cable is avoided.
3.5 Versions with connector outlet
              The specified protection class is valid only when plugged in.
               Rotation of the M12 connector insert is not allowed.
Änderungen vorbehalten / subject to change
MB1-3600 CAN Gebrauchsanleitung
MB1-3600 CAN User Manual
P/N 403004355_00
5 CANopen Schnittstelle
Beispiel Bestellcode: MB1-36_ _ - _ _ _ -6_ _ - _ _ _

10 Disposal
       Observe the national regulations for disposal.
8 Bestellangaben / Ordering Specifications
MB1 - 36_ _- _ _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _
Mechanische Ausführung
Mechanical configuration
3601    Shaft Ø 6 mm
3624    Shaft Ø 10 mm
3607    Hollow shaft Ø 6 mm
Elektrische Schnittstelle
Electrical interface
6_ _         CANopen
J_ _         CAN SAE J1939
Elektrischer Anschluss
Electrical connection
FM5    Connector M12
7.2 Inbetriebnahme Multiturn
Der Sensor wird in einer definierten Wellenposition in Bezug
auf die Kennlinienposition von 22 +/- 3 Umdrehungen
ausgeliefert. Falls beim Einbau die Welle undefiniert verdreht
wurde, sind nachfolgende Prozeduren für den Einbau möglich:
a) Einbau des Sensors ohne elektrischen Betrieb, d.h. ohne
Sichtbarkeit des Positionswertes:
Die Welle muss mehr als 46 mal in ccw-Richtung gedreht
werden (unteres Überdrehen) und anschließend auf die
erwünschte Umdrehung d.h. n-mal in cw-Richtung gedreht
werden (mit n = 2 bis 41 Umdrehungen) und in dieser Stellung
montiert werden. Die gewünschte Position ist dadurch mit einer
Genauigkeit von +/- 1 Umdrehungen erzielbar.
Eine nachfolgende Justage (d.h. genaue Anpassung von
Wellenposition und Positionswert im eingebauten Zustand)
kann elektrisch über die Steuerung erfolgen oder mechanisch
über Positionieren der Welle mit dem Sensor in Betrieb, d.h.
mit sichtbarem Messwert.
b) Einbau des Sensors in elektrischem Betrieb, d.h. mit
Sichtbarkeit des Positionswertes:
Die Welle auf den gewünschten Positionswert drehen und an
der Achse (Kundenapplikation) fixieren.
7.2 Installation Multi-turn
The sensor is delivered in a defined shaft position in
relation to the output characteristic position of 22 +/- 3
turns. If the shaft was rotated in an undefined way during
installation, the following procedures are possible for
installation:
a) Installation of the sensor without electrical operation,
i.e. without visibility of the position value:
The shaft must be rotated more than 46 times in ccw
direction (lower over-turn) and then rotated to the desired
turn i.e. n times in cw direction (with n = 2 to 41 turns) and
mounted in this position. The desired position can thus be
achieved with an accuracy of +/- 1 turns. Subsequent
adjustment (i.e. exact adaptation of shaft position and
position value in installed condition) can be carried out
electrically via the control system or mechanically by
positioning the shaft with the sensor in operation, i.e. with
visible measured value.
b) Installation of the sensor in electrical operation, i.e.
with visibility of the position value:
Turn the shaft to the desired position value and fix it to
the shaft (customer application).
Änderungen vorbehalten / subject to change
MB1-3600 CAN Gebrauchsanleitung
MB1-3600 CAN User Manual
P/N 403004355_00 Seite / Page 7
Novotechnik
Messwertaufnehmer OHG
Horbstraße 12
73760 Ostfildern (Ruit)
Telefon +49 711 4489-0